
 

Monitoring Officer 
Christopher Potter 
 
County Hall, Newport, Isle of Wight PO30 1UD 
Telephone (01983) 821000 

 

 

Details of this and other Council committee meetings can be viewed on the Isle of 
Wight Council’s website. This information may be available in alternative formats 
on request. Please note the meeting will be audio recorded and the recording will 
be placed on the website (except any part of the meeting from which the press and 
public are excluded). Young people are welcome to attend Council meetings 
however parents/carers should be aware that the public gallery is not a supervised 
area. 
 
 

 

 
Name of Meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date TUESDAY 8 MARCH 2022 

Time 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Committee Members  Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), R Downer, 
W Drew, M Lilley, K Lucioni, J Medland, J Robertson and 
P Spink 

Co-opted Members C Palin (IWALC) 

 Democratic Services Officer: Megan Tuckwell 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk 

 
1. Minutes  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To confirm as a true record the Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To invite Members to declare any interest they might have in the matters on the 

agenda. 
 

3. Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum   
 
 Members of the public are invited to make representations to the Committee 

regarding its workplan. Questions may be asked without notice, but to guarantee 
a full reply at the meeting a question must be put (including the name and 
address of the questioner) in writing or by electronic mail to Democratic Services 
at democratic.services@iow.gov.uk, no later than two clear working days before 
the start of the meeting. Normally, the Committee is held on a Tuesday and 
therefore the deadline for written questions will be Thursday 3 March 2022. 
 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://iow.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


4. Progress Update  (Pages 11 - 16) 
 
 To receive an update on the progress against the actions and outcomes arising 

from previous meetings. 
 

5. Forward Plan  (Pages 17 - 32) 
 
 To consider the forward plan and to identify any items which would benefit from 

early consideration by scrutiny, either before the Cabinet makes a decision or to 
monitor post-implementation, and should therefore be included in the 
Committee’s current workplan. 
 

6. Review of the Scrutiny Year  (Pages 33 - 36) 
 
 To consider the annual report on scrutiny activities during 2021-22. 

 
7. Commercialisation Strategy  (Pages 37 - 48) 
 
 To seek assurance that progress is being made, as per the Corporate Plan’s 

indication that the refresh of the Commercial Strategy, and approach towards 
securing investment and income generation opportunities, will be actioned by 
March 2022. 
 

8. Members' Question Time   
 
 A question may be asked at the meeting without prior notice but in these 

circumstances there is no guarantee that a full reply will be given at the meeting. 
To guarantee a reply, a question  must be submitted in writing or by email to 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk no later than 5pm on Friday 4 March 2022. 
 

 
CHRISTOPHER POTTER 

Monitoring Officer 
Monday, 28 February 2022 

 

Page 2

mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


 
Interests 
 

If there is a matter on this agenda which may relate to an interest you or your partner or 
spouse has or one you have disclosed in your register of interests, you must declare your 
interest before the matter is discussed or when your interest becomes apparent.  If the 
matter relates to an interest in your register of pecuniary interests then you must take no 
part in its consideration and you must leave the room for that item. Should you wish to 
participate as a member of the public to express your views where public speaking is 
allowed under the Council’s normal procedures, then you will need to seek a 
dispensat
[...]
e 
public and press are excluded. 
 
If you require further information please see the council guide to reporting on council 
meetings which can be found at 
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note  
 
All information that is recorded by the council is held in accordance with the Data 
Protection Act 2018.  For further information please contact Democratic Services at 
democratic.services@iow.gov.uk  
 

Page 3

mailto:christopher.potter@iow.gov.uk
mailto:justin.thorne@iow.gov.uk
http://www.iwight.com/documentlibrary/view/recording-of-proceedings-guidance-note
mailto:democratic.services@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 8 FEBRUARY 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), C Quirk (Vice-Chairman), R Downer, 
W Drew, M Lilley, K Lucioni, J Medland, J Robertson and 
P Spink 

Co-opted (Voting) Cameron Palin (IWALC) 

Cabinet Members Cllrs D Andre, J Bacon, P Fuller, C Jarman, J Jones-Evans, P 
Jordan, L Peacey-Wilcox, and I Stephens 

Also Present Cllrs S Ellis, G Brodie and S Hastings 
 
Christopher Ashman, Steve Crocker, Laura Gaudion, Kerry 
Hubbleday, John Metcalfe, Wendy Perera, Christopher Potter, 
Colin Rowland, Claire Shand, Paul Thistlewood, Megan Tuckwell 
and Chris Ward 

 
63 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2022 be confirmed. 
 

64 Declarations of Interest  
 
Cllr Michael Lilley declared an interest in any matters relating to young people as a 
trustee of the Isle of Wight Youth Trust.  
 
Cllr Chris Jarman declared an interest in any matters relating to adult social care as 
a family member was a beneficiary of Wightcare system.  
 
Cllr Karen Lucioni declared an interest in any matters relating to adult social care as 
a self-employed Personal Assistant.  
  

65 Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
  
 
 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



66 Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings. No comments or 
questions were raised at this stage.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the progress report be noted. 
 

67 New Council Website  
 
The Director of Corporate Services provided a verbal update on the progress being 
made with the delivery of the Council’s new website. Discussion took place 
regarding the complexity of the project, particularly following a period of 
underinvestment in the current ICT infrastructure which had resulted in significant 
technical rebuilds and coding needed to deliver a modern and accessible website. It 
was confirmed that the beta site for the first six service areas was on track to be 
launched on 31 March 2022, and prior to this date there would be an opportunity for 
councillors to test and familiarise themselves with the new website. 
 
Reference was made to a series of written questions and responses which had 
been provided ahead of the meeting (attached). Further queries were raised in 
relation to device compatibility and risk management. It was confirmed that the 
design of the new website would ensure its compatibility with devices such as 
tablets and mobile phones, and the committee were reassured that a risk register for 
the project was monitored on a weekly basis. 
 
It was agreed that the progress with the Council’s new website would be included in 
the workplan for future review.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the update be noted.  
 

68 Budget Proposals 2022-23  
 
Consideration was given to the proposed budget for 2022-23 and reference was 
made to a series of written questions and responses which had been provided 
ahead of the meeting (attached). 
 
Concerns were raised in relation to the proposed change in Wightcare fees, 
particularly that the increase could discourage use (co
[...]
he island deal and progress 
with the fair funding review.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the budget proposals for 2022-23 be noted. 
 

69 Items due to be considered by the Cabinet:  
 
69a The Isle of Wight Council (Horsebridge Hill, Newport) (Traffic 
Regulation) Order No 1 2021  
 
This item was not considered as it had been deferred by the Cabinet. 
 
69b Determining School Admission Arrangements  
 
Consideration was given to the report which sought the Cabinet’s approval of the 
2023/2024 school admissions arrangements. No comments or questions were 
raised at this stage.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the proposed recommendations be noted.  
 
69c Outcome of the Consultation on the Future of Chillerton and Rookley 
Primary School  
 
Consideration was given to the report which outlined the consultation outcomes and 
sought the Cabinet’s approval to publish a public notice to combine Godshill Primary 
School and Chillerton and Rookley Primary School with effect from the 31 August 
2022. 

Page 7



The views of Chillerton and Gatcombe Parish Council were shared, and questions 
were raised regarding whether the decision could be delayed further to enable 
potential applications from other academies. The Cabinet Member advised that the 
decision had already been delayed by a year, no applications had been forthcoming, 
and it was time to give certainty to the children, parents, and staff. 
 
It was agreed that the Cabinet Member and Director of Children’s Services would 
meet with Cllr Spink to discuss the matter prior to the meeting of the Cabinet on 10 
February 2022. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the proposed recommendation be noted.  
 
69d Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report - Q3  
 
Consideration was given to the report which sought the Cabinet’s approval of the 
Councils performance and financial position for the quarter ended 31 December 
2021. 
 
Discussion took place regarding the reduction in staff sickness absences compared 
to previous years, and benchmarking against other local authorities. Questions were 
raised in relation to measuring response times to FOI requests.  
 
Questions were raised in relation to child protection, safeguarding, and the local 
response to the Government identifying the Island as an education “cold spot” as 
part of its levelling-up agenda. The Cabinet Member advised that this would be 
analysed thoroughly, and it was agreed that this would be a matter for the Policy 
and Scrutiny Committee for Children’s Services, Education and Skills. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the proposed recommendation be noted.  
 
69e Budget and Council Tax Setting 2022-2023 and Future Years Forecasts  
 
This item had been previously discussed and no further comments were made.  
 

70 Forward Plan  
 
The committee were invited to identify any item contained within the published 
forward plan that would benefit from early consideration within the committee’s own 
workplan or that of one of the policy and scrutiny committees. No comments or 
questions were raised that this stage and it was agreed that the committee would 
meet informally to discuss the forward plan and workplan.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT arrangements be made for the Committee to meet informally to discuss the 
Forward Plan and the development of its future workplan. 
 
 
 

Page 8



71 Workplan  
 
Consideration was given to the current workplan for 2021-22, and the corresponding 
timelines indicated within the Corporate Plan.  
 
Discussion took place regarding the additional meeting scheduled for April 2022 to 
consider the draft Island Plan, ahead of its adoption by the Cabinet and Full Council. 
It was confirmed that the document would be made available five clear working days 
before the meeting on 12 April 2022.  
 
Comments were made with regards to the Isle of Wight Dementia Strategy which 
was due for approval by the Cabinet in March 2022, prior to the next scheduled 
meeting of the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Health and Social Care. It was 
suggested that the chairmen would liaise to discuss the approach to scrutinising the 
matter.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the chairman would liaise with the chairman of the Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee for Health and Social Care to discuss the approach to scrutinising the 
Isle of Wight Dementia Strategy. 
 

72 Members' Question Time  
 
No written questions were received. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ACTIONS AND OUTCOMES 2021/22 

OUTSTANDING  

Meeting Date Agreed Action Responsibility  Update Complete
d? 

13 Sep 2021 Workplan 2021-22 
Social Value in the council’s procurement and 
commercialisation processes to added to the workplan. Cllr 
Quigley to be the lead councillor for this item. The 
Corporate Plan includes a refresh of the procurement 
strategy which will incorporate enhancing social value, to 
be done by March 2022. 

 
Cllr Quigley/ 
Cabinet Member 

To be added to the workplan.  
 
The project has been given the go-ahead by 
Cabinet and CLES are to be engaged to 
lead the project. Scope and outcomes to be 
agreed. 

 
 

11 Jan 2022 Workplan 2022-23 
An item relating to Cowes Floating bridge to be included in 
the workplan after the outcome of the mediation was 
known. 

Scrutiny Officer To be added to the workplan at an 
appropriate time.  
 

 

COMPLETE 

Meeting Date Agreed Action Responsibility  Update Complete
d? 

8 June 2021 Workplan 
An informal meeting of the Committee would be arranged 
to discuss the approach and processes for identifying items 
for inclusion in the future workplan. 

 
Scrutiny Officer  

 
Meeting held 30 June 2021.  

 
Jun 2021 

8 June 2021 Members Question Time 
Cllr Brodie asked a question in relation to the rise in legal 
cases being dealt with by the Council. Cllr Lilley asked as a 
supplementary on the number of outside solicitors engaged 
on dealing with legal cases on behalf of the Council and for 
this to be included in the Chief Executive’s response. 

 
Chief Executive  

 
 
 
 

 
The response of the Strategic Manager of 
Legal Services was circulated. Update 
provided at meeting held on 13 July 2021.  

 
Jul 2021 

8 June 2021 Items to be considered by the Cabinet: Consideration of 
and decision on the report of the LGSCO 
The Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills be requested to include an item in its 
future workplan to look at lessons learnt from this case. 

 
Scrutiny Officer 

 
 
 

 
Item discussed by the Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills on 2 September 2021. 

 
Sept 2021 

P
age 11

A
genda Item

 4



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ACTIONS AND OUTCOMES 2021/22 

13 Sept 2021 Members Question Time 
Councillor Quigley asked a question in relation to income 
generation. The Chairman indicated that this could be 
included within the item on the commercialisation strategy 
due to be considered at the 12 October 2021 meeting. 

 
Committee/ 
Scrutiny Officer  

 
Commercialisation strategy was considered 
by the committee at its meeting held on 12 
October 2021. 

 
Oct 2021 

12 Oct 2021 Corporate Plan 
The aspirations and key activities within the plan be used 
as the basis of the workplans of this Committee and that of 
the three Policy and Scrutiny Committees. 

 
Committee/ 
Scrutiny Officer 

Each committee has been provided with the 
relevant sections of the Corporate Plan 
within their remits showing the priorities, key 
activities, and timeframes. This will be used 
to help develop the workplans. 

Oct 2021 

12 Oct 2021 Workplan 2021-22 
Concerns about works being undertaken by Wightfibre and 
its effect on the highway network would be referred to the 
Policy and Scrutiny Committee for inclusion in its workplan. 
 
The delivery of the commercial property acquisition 
strategy, and the website component of the digital strategy, 
to be considered at the meeting to be held on 15 
December 2021. 

 
Scrutiny Offic
[...]
 and Scrutiny 
Committee for Health and Social Care and the Cabinet be 
requested to defer any decision until further consultation 
had taken place including an independent review of the 
partnership. 

Scrutiny Officer/ 
Committee 

Matter referred to the Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee for Health and Social Care for 
March 2022. Cabinet deferred the decision 
to a later date to allow for further review and 
comment by the Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee prior to a decision being made.  

 
Jan 2022 

12 Oct 2021 Commercialisation Strategy 
The draft of refresh of the strategy would be submitted to 
the Committee for comment at the appropriate time by the 
Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Corporate 
Resources and Transformational Change and Assistant 
Chief Executive. 

 
Cabinet Member/ 
Assistant Chief 
Executive 

 
The revised strategy is being prepared for 
Cabinet in March/April. Item added to the 
workplan for 8 March 2022.  

 
Jan 2022 

9 Nov 2021 Public Question Time 
Sue Izzard of the Shanklin Hotel and Accommodation 
Association asked a question in relation to the Cabinet 
report relating to the regeneration of Culver Parade. The 
Cabinet Members indicated that they would provide a 
written response. 

 
Cabinet Members   

Questioners contact details passed to the 
Cabinet members to respond. 

Jan 2022 

8 Feb 2022 Workplan 
The Chairman of the Committee to discuss with the 
Chairman of the Policy and Scrutiny Committee the 
approach to dealing with the dementia strategy due to be 
considered by the Cabinet on 10 March 2022. 

Chairman The proposed dementia strategy was 
considered by members of the Policy and 
Scrutiny Committee for Health and Social 
Care at a briefing with the interim Director of 
Adult Social Care on 10 February 2022.  

Feb 2022 

11 Jan 2022 Items due to be considered by Cabinet: Development of 
Relocatable Homes 
The relevant Policy and Scrutiny Committee be requested 
to consider establishing a task and finish group to look at 
innovative ways of providing social housing. 

Scrutiny Officer Referred to the Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee for Neighbourhoods and 
Regeneration to be considered in May 2022. 

Feb 2022 

8 Feb 2022 Quarterly Performance Monitoring Report – Q3 
The Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills be requested to look at the 
Government identifying the Island as an education “cold 
spot” as part of its levelling-up agenda.  

Scrutiny Officer Referred to the Policy and Scrutiny 
Committee for Children’s Services, 
Education and Skills to be considered when 
further details have been released by the 
Government. 

Feb 2022 

P
age 14



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE – ACTIONS AND OUTCOMES 2021/22 

8 Feb 2022 Forward Plan 
Arrangements be made for the Committee to meet 
informally to discuss the Forward Plan and the 
development of its future workplan. 

Scrutiny Officer Meeting held on 22 February 2022. Feb 2022 

8 Feb 2022 New Council Website 
An item be added to the workplan for autumn 2022 to 
monitor the first six-months of operating the new website. 

Scrutiny Officer Added to the workplan for November 2022. Feb 2022 

8 Feb 2022 Items due to be considered by Cabinet: Outcome of the 
Consultation on the Future of Chillerton and Rookley 
Primary School 
The Cabinet Member and Director of Children’s Services to 
meet with Cllr Spink to discuss the matter prior to the 
meeting of the Cabinet on 10 February 2022. 

Cllr Spink/ 
Cabinet Member  

Discussions held. Decision by Cabinet 
deferred pending further research into the 
options. 
 

Feb 2022 

 

P
age 15



T
his page is intentionally left blank



��� ��������

��	��
��������
���	��
�������	��������������������������������	������� 
����
��������
���
�!
	�������
��"���������������#���
���$����
�������	�������	���
���		�%���������������������
�����
���������
����	���������&��	�����
�'����������
%����������
�������
������������((�
(�����)���
��"�'���*
���
��������	���	�����
[...]
ionally left blank



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORKPLAN 2022-2025  

 

DATE  AGENDA ITEMS  DESCRIPTION & BACKGROUND RESPONSIBILITY 

8 Mar 2022 Annual Scrutiny 
Report 

To review the work of Scrutiny and make recommendations for 
improvements where appropriate. 
 

Chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee / Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

Commercialisation 
Strategy 
 

To seek assurance that progress is being made, as per the 
Corporate Plan’s indication that the refresh of the Commercial 
Strategy, and approach towards securing investment and income 
generation opportunities, will be actioned by March 2022 (as agreed 
by the Committee on 12 October 2021). 
 

Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, 
Resources & Transformational Change 
/ Assistant Chief Executive 

Forward Plan To identify any item due to be considered at a future meeting of 
cabinet that would benefit from pre-decision or post decision 
scrutiny. 
 

 

12 Apr 2022 Island Plan To consider the Island Plan ahead of the Full Council on 20 April 
2022, and to consider the response to the recommendations of the 
Committee’s draft island planning strategy task and finish group. 
 

 

Forward Plan To identify any item due to be considered at a future meeting of 
cabinet that would benefit from pre-decision or post decision 
scrutiny. 
 

 

10 May 2022 Scrutiny topic  To be confirmed. 
 

 

Forward Plan To identify any item due to be considered at a future meeting of 
cabinet that would benefit from pre-decision or post decision 
scrutiny. 
 

 

14 Jun 2022 Scrutiny topic 
 

To be confirmed. 
 

 

Forward Plan 
 

To identify any item due to be considered at a future meeting of 
cabinet that would benefit from pre-decision or post decision 
scrutiny. 
 

 

12 Jul 2022 Scrutiny topic To be confirmed. 
 

 

P
age 27

A
ppendix 1



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - WORKPLAN 2022-2025  

 

Forward Plan 
 

To identify any item due to be considered at a future meeting of 
cabinet that would b
[...]
 meeting of 
cabinet that would benefit from pre-decision or post decision 
scrutiny. 
 

 

Mar 2025 Scrutiny Annual 
Report 

To review the work of Scrutiny and make recommendations for 
improvements where appropriate. 
 

Chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee / Statutory Scrutiny Officer 
 

Forward Plan To identify any item due to be considered at a future meeting of 
cabinet that would benefit from pre-decision or post decision 
scrutiny. 
 

 

 
The Committee had an informal work planning session on Tuesday, 22 February 2022 at which the chairman, vice chairman, Cllrs Downer, Robertson, 
Spink and Palin were present. The approach to ensuring that scrutiny leads to positive evidence-based and value-added outcomes was a key element 
in looking at changes to processes. The following issues were identified as potential future workplan agenda items and would be more fully scoped to 
provide the necessary detail dealing with links to the Corporate Plan, performance management the policy and budget framework ;- 

 Partnerships 

 Consultation/public engagement 

 Freedom of Information requests 

 Fees and charges 

 Delivery of spend to save projects 

 Asset management/property rationalisation 

 Policy framework process 

 Recruitment and retention of staff 

P
age 32



 

 

 
 

Purpose: For Noting 
 

   

 

COMMITTEE 
 
DATE 
  
TITLE 
 
REPORT OF  
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE   
 
8 MARCH 2022 
 
REVIEW OF THE SCRUTINY YEAR – 2021/22 
  
CHAIRMAN OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
BACKGROUND 

 
1. In developing its workplan the Committee agreed that it would be beneficial to include an 

item reviewing the work of the scrutiny committees over the previous year. This provides 
the opportunity of highlighting the issues dealt with by scrutiny and helps demonstrate the 
role that it can play in the Council’s democratic processes. 

 
2. Following the elections in May 2021 existing workplans were continued whilst members 

received induction 
[...]
ack and any pressure 
areas are identified at an early stage so corrective actions can be initiated. It is hoped that 
the Committees can be utilised constructively in the review and formulation of policy to 
assist the Cabinet in reaching the most effective decisions for the benefit of Island residents. 

 

Page 34



 

OUTCOME 
 
12. The report is for noting.  
 
 
 

 Contact Point: Councillor Richard Quigley, Chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
  e-mail Richard.quigley@iow.gov.uk  

 
 

 
CLLR RICHARD QUIGLEY 

Chairman of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Page 35

mailto:Richard.quigley@iow.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

  
  

     
 
 

 
 
Committee CORPORATE SCRUTINY 
 
Date 8 MARCH 2022 
   
Title COMMERCIAL STRATEGY UPDATE 
 
Report of CABINET MEMBER FOR STRATEGIC FINANCE, 

TRANSFORMATIONAL CHANGE AND CORPORATE 
RESOURCES 

 
SUMMARY 
 
1. Corporate Scrutiny has asked for an update on the review of the council’s commercial 

strategy.  Whilst the draft of the strategy is still in development the attached paper 
provides an outline of the approach being taken for scrutiny to review and comment 
upon. 

 
BACKGROUND 
 
2. Over the last 9-10 months the council has been reviewing and revising its commercial 

strategy with the aim of a revised strategy being agreed by cabinet in April 2022. 

 

3. In its corporate plan the council has set a clear aim to work together with our 

communities to support and sustain our economy, environment, and people.  The 

commercial strategy provides direction and a purpose of commercial activity for the 

Isle of Wight Council and we hope to influence our public sector partners as part of this 

approach. 

 

4. The impact of budget cuts from reduction in central government funding has put 

increased pressure on the council’s revenue budgets.  In line with many other local 

authorities the Isle of Wight Council must either seek to review the services it delivers 

or seek additiona
[...]
ross the council and routinely review its effectiveness 

 More and better targeted engagement with existing and potential suppliers 

 The council’s knowledge will increase 

Q3 Scrutiny are asked for the views on the strategic aims 

 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	4 Progress Update
	5 Forward Plan
	Workplan 2022-25

	6 Review of the Scrutiny Year
	7 Commercialisation Strategy
	Commercial Strategy Appendix 1 - Draft Commercial Strategy Outline




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

 
1 

 

Name of meeting CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

Date and Time TUESDAY 8 MARCH 2022 COMMENCING AT 5.00 PM 

Venue COUNCIL CHAMBER, COUNTY HALL, ISLE OF WIGHT 

Present Cllrs R Quigley (Chairman), D Adams, C Critchison, R Downer, 
W Drew, S Ellis, K Lucioni, J Robertson and P Spink 

Cabinet Members Cllrs P Fuller, C Jarman and K Love 

Also Present Cllrs S Hastings 
 
Christopher Ashman, Sharon Betts, Simon Bryant, Steve 
Crocker, John Metcalfe, Wendy Perera, Christopher Potter, 
Claire Shand, Paul Thistlewood and Megan Tuckwell 

Apologies C Palin (IWALC) 

 
73 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2022 be confirmed. 
 

74 Declarations of Interest  
 
No declarations were received at this stage. 
  
 

75 Public Question Time - 15 Minutes Maximum  
 
No public questions were received. 
  
 

76 Progress Update  
 
The chairman presented the report which provided an overview of the progress 
against outcomes and recommendations from previous meetings. Reference was 
made to the outstanding action relating to social value in the council’s procurement 
and commercialisation processes. It was advised that community wealth building 
was underway and outputs were likely to be seen in the upcoming months. No 
further comments or questions were made, and the report was noted.  
 



 
2 

 

RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the progress report be noted. 
 

77 Forward Plan  
 
The chairman explained that the Committee would take a more proactive approach 
to items on the Forward Plan so that any pre-decision scrutiny required can be done 
well in advance of any Cabinet decision being made. There would also be the ability 
for the Committee to undertake more post-decision scrutiny. 
 
The committee were invited to identify any item contained within the published 
forward plan that would benefit from early consideration within the committee’s own 
workplan or one of the policy and scrutiny committees. No items shown on the 
current Forward Plan were identified as requiring inclusion in the Committee’s 
workplan at this stage. 
 
Discussion took place with regards to the Island Planning Strategy due to be 
adopted by the Cabinet and Full Council in April 2022. Reference was made to the 
recommendations of the committee’s Draft Island Planning Strategy Task and Finish 
Group, and it was requested that a full response to the recommendations be 
provided, to address each recommendation, whether they have been accepted or 
rejected (and if rejected, on what basis including details of any legal advice). The 
Cabinet Member for Planning and Community Engagement confirmed that 
responses would be provided, and the Chief Executive clarified the position in 
relation to access to information in accordance with the constitution.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the forward plan be noted. 
 

78 Review of the Scrutiny Year  
 
The chairman presented the review of the scrutiny year for 2021/22 which 
highlighted the issues dealt with by scrutiny and demonstrated the role it played in 
the Council’s democratic process. No comments or questions were raised that this 
stage and the report was noted. It was suggested that arrangements would be made 
for an annual scrutiny report be provided to the Full Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the report be noted.  
 

79 Commercialisation Strategy  
 
Assurance was sought that progress was being made, as per the Corporate Plan’s 
indication that the refresh of the Commercial Strategy (and the approach towards 
securing investment and income generation opportunities) would be actioned by 
March 2022. 
 



 
3 

 

The Cabinet Member for Strategic Finance, Corporate Resources and 
Transformational Change presented the report which provided an update on the 
current review of the Council’s commercial strategy. The committee were presented 
with an outline of the approach being taken to update the strategy for scrutiny’s 
review and comment. 
 
Questions were raised relating to the issues with previous strategies, the net income 
to be achieved (and the barriers to achieving it), what skills were needed and what 
new areas have been identified. Discussion took place regarding the investment 
philosophy, returns on investment, and the approach to risk.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
THAT the report be noted.  
 

80 Members' Question Time  
 
Cllr Warren Drew asked an oral question in relation to the accessibility of council 
information to those with sight disabilities. It was advised that the Council worked 
closely with a range of organisations to ensure that the needs of any person with a 
disability could access relevant information. 
 
Cllr Richard Quigley asked an oral question in relation to whether refunds were 
provided for visitors parking permits bought in advance but no longer required. The 
Chief Executive advised that a written response would be provided. 
 
Cllr Peter Spink asked an oral question in relation to whether the Council had 
received a response from the Government on the tilted balance. The Cabinet 
Member for Planning and Community Engagement advised that he was not aware 
of a response having been received. 
 
Cllr Joe Robertson asked an oral question in relation to whether the future of 
Chillerton and Rookley Primary School should be looked at by the Committee, due 
to the delay in a decision being made. The Chairman advised that this was a matter 
for the Policy and Scrutiny Committee for Children’s Services, Education and Skills 
and had been raised at its meeting the previous week. 
 

 
CHAIRMAN 

 
 


